CCD + TXP ADDENDA RECORD FORMAT
The following is an explanation of the ACH Credit record layout as it pertains to EFTPS. Any fields not specifically identified
below should be formatted according to NACHA Operating Rules (NACHA Operating Rules are available from NACHA or your
local ACH association).
ACH FILE HEADER RECORD
Field Position
Data Element
Description

Description
Length ACH Content EFTPS Content/Definition
1 01-01 Record Type Code 1 "6" "6"
2 02-03 Transaction Code 2 Numeric 22, 32 Automated Deposit (Credit)
23, 33 Prenote (Credit)
24, 34 Zero Dollar (Credit)
3 04-11 Receiving DFI Identification 8 TTTTAAAA IRS Routing/Transit Number. (First 8
positions) See p. 7
4 12-12 Check Digit 1 Numeric IRS Routing/Transit Number. (Last
position) See p. 7
5 13-29 DFI Account Number 17 Alphanumeric IRS Account Number. See p. 7
6 30-39 Amount 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢ $$$$$$$$¢¢/Tax Payment Amount
7 40-54 Identification Number 15 Alphanumeric EIN/The taxpayer’s 9-digit Employer
Identification Number (EIN)
8 55-76 Receiving Company Name 22 Alphanumeric IRS
9 77-78 Discretionary Data 2 Alphanumeric Optional
10 79-79 Addenda Record Indicator 1 Numeric "1"/TXP addenda must follow the
detail record
11 80-94 Trace Number 15 Numeric Uniquely Assigned
ACH CREDIT FOR BUSINESS PAYM
ENTS
CCD+ ADDENDA RECORD
Field Data Element Name Field Inclusion
Requirement
Contents Length Position
1 Record Type Code
2 Addenda Type Code
3 Payment Related Information
4 Addenda Sequence Number
5 Entry Detail Sequence Number
M "7"
M "05"
M Alphanumeric
M Numeric
M Numeric
1 01-01
2 02-03
80 04-83
4 84-87
7 88-94
5
ACH TXP ADDENDA RECORD
M=Mandatory  C=Conditional O=Optional Note: Taxpayers must use the tax period ending date for the type of tax being paid...not the date of the tax payment.
TXP# Field Data Element Description
**ACH Addenda Record**
Field
Inclusion
Length EFTPS Content/Definition
– – –
– – –
TXP01
– – –
TXP021
– – –
TXP03
– – –
TXP042
– – –
TXP053
– – –
TXP062
– – –
TXP073
– – –
TXP082
– – –
TXP093
– – –
TXP10
– – –
1 TXPO2
2 TXPO4, 06, 08
3 TXPO5, 07, 09
NOTE:
3

Taxpayer Identification Number
Separator
Taxpayer Type Code
Separator
Tax Period End Date
Separator
Amount Type (Tax Information
ID Number)
Separator
Tax Amount
Separator
Amount Type (Tax Information
ID Number)
Separator
Tax Amount
Separator
Amount Type (Tax Information
ID Number)
Separator
Tax Amount
Separator
Taxpayer Verification
Terminator
M 3
M 1
M 9
M 1
M 1/5
M 1
M 6
M 1
M 1/5
M 1
M 1/10
O 1
O 1/3
O 1
C 1/10
O 1
O 1/3
O 1
C 1/10
O 1
M 1
"TXP"
"*"
9-Digit EIN/This is the taxpayer’s Employer
Identification Number. It must be 9 digits.
"*"
Numeric–(See pp. 19–24)–IRS Tax Form Numbers
Table
"*"
YYMMDD/This is the tax period ending date for the
IRS Return for which the liability is being paid in
YYMMDD format (provided by taxpayer). It is not
the payment date. Taxpayer will supply only YYMM.
Because ACH requires YYMMDD, always use "01"